An employee who is regularly scheduled to work at least six (6) hours per day 

[thirty 30 hours per week] will be considered a full-time employee. 

Article 13 

Sick Leave 

A. Each employee will be credited with one and one quarter (11/4) 

days of sick leave for each month of work. Sick days may be accumulated up to one 

hundred and forty-two (142) days. 

B. The Superintendent or Principal may require employees to produce 

a physician's note or be examined by a physician designated by the Superintendent or 

Principal, for an absence of three (3) or more days or if a pattern of sick leave abuse